

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
SPRINGFIELD DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

BERNADETTE MATTHEWS, in her
official capacity as Executive Director of the
State Board of Elections for the State of
Illinois,

Defendant.

Civil Case No.: 3:25-cv-3398

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FORMER EMPLOYEES OF THE U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
THE 1960 CIVIL RIGHTS ACT DOES NOT JUSTIFY THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE’S REQUESTS IN THIS CASE.....	2
A. DOJ’s Justification For Seeking Full Voter Files From Illinois Is Inadequate Under the Civil Rights Act.....	3
1. DOJ has provided no adequate “basis” for needing records from Illinois, as the Civil Rights Act requires.	5
2. DOJ cannot seek voter records for the purposes of conducting its own list maintenance and identifying noncitizens.	8
B. The Civil Rights Division Has Previously Used The Civil Rights Act To Seek Targeted Information Based On Reasonable Law-Enforcement Concerns	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Coleman</i> , 208 F. Supp. 199 (S.D. Miss. 1962), <i>aff'd sub nom. Coleman v. Kennedy</i> , 313 F.2d 867 (5th Cir. 1963)	4
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930).....	4
<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	8, 11
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Lockheed Martin Corp., Aero & Naval Sys.</i> , 116 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Kennedy v. Bruce</i> , 298 F.2d 860 (5th Cir. 1962)	14, 15
<i>Kennedy v. Lynd</i> , 306 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McLaughlin Chiropractic Assocs., Inc. v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 606 U.S. 146 (2025).....	6
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes</i> , 719 F. Supp. 3d 929 (D. Ariz. 2024), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part, remanded</i> , 129 F.4th 691 (9th Cir. 2025)	18, 19
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021).....	11
<i>Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Benson</i> , 136 F.4th 613 (6th Cir. 2025), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 25-437 (U.S. Oct. 7, 2025)	7
<i>Reisman v. Caplin</i> , 375 U.S. 440 (1964).....	6
<i>United States v. Draheim</i> , 958 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 2026 WL 318402 (D. Or. Feb. 5, 2026).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 379 U.S. 48 (1964).....	4, 6, 11
<i>United States v. Stands Alone</i> , 11 F.4th 532 (7th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>United States v. Weber</i> , 2026 WL 118807 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 15, 2026)	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 627 (S.D. Tex. 2014), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part sub nom.</i> <i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 796 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part,</i> <i>rev'd in part</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Walsh v. Alight Sols. LLC</i> , 44 F.4th 716 (7th Cir. 2022)	4
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552a(e).....	13
5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(4).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)(1)	13
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B)	18
52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(1)	3
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4).....	7, 12
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2).....	16
52 U.S.C. § 20510(a)	12
52 U.S.C. § 20701	2
52 U.S.C. § 20703.....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 20704.....	3, 19
52 U.S.C. § 20705.....	3, 5, 6
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(1)(A)	12
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(4).....	12
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(4)(A)	7
52 U.S.C. § 21085.....	8
52 U.S.C. § 21111.....	12
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34.....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 81(a)(5).....	6
Regulations	
Exec. Order 14,248, § 2(b)(3), 90 Fed. Reg. 14005 (Mar. 28, 2025)	9
Other Authorities	
Confidential Memorandum of Understanding, U.S. Dep't of Just. (Dec. 1, 2025), https://perma.cc/G2PC-PP6V	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Devlin Barrett & Nick Corasaniti, <i>Trump Administration Quietly Seeks to Build National Voter Roll</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 9, 2025), https://perma.cc/9PM4-2A6R	8, 9
Emily Bazelon & Rachel Poser, <i>The Unraveling of the Justice Department</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 16, 2025), https://perma.cc/JGH7-NQ7P	11
Glenn Thrush et al., <i>Administration Targets Noncitizen Voting, Despite Finding It Rare</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 18, 2026), https://www.nytimes.com/2026/02/18/us/politics/voting-trump-immigrants-midterms.html	9
Jonathan Shorman, <i>DOJ Is Sharing State Voter Roll Lists With Homeland Security</i> , Stateline (Sept. 12, 2025), https://perma.cc/C6RQ-6ATP	9, 10
Jude Joffe-Block, <i>Trump’s SAVE Tool Is Looking for Noncitizen Voters. But It’s Flagging U.S. Citizens Too</i> , NPR (Dec. 10, 2025), https://perma.cc/6NE7-ECGT	10
Kris Maher & Eliza Collins, <i>The Fight Over the Justice Department’s Push for State Voter Data</i> , Wall St. J. (Dec. 24, 2025), https://www.wsj.com/politics/elections/the-fight-over-the-justice-departments-push-for-state-voter-data-111103f8	9, 10
Letter from Pamela Bondi, U.S. Att’y Gen., to Tim Walz, Gov. of Minnesota (Jan. 24, 2026), https://perma.cc/34U4-3SK3	11
<i>Memorandum of Understanding</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Just. (May 13, 2008), https://perma.cc/6NE7-ECGT	18
Tierney Sneed & Fredreka Schouten, <i>Bondi’s Injection of Voter Roll Demands into Minneapolis ICE Tensions Draws Claims of ‘Ransom,’</i> CNN (Jan 27, 2026), https://perma.cc/7VF6-U4CU	10, 11
<i>Tracker of Justice Department Requests for Voter Information</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Just. (last updated Feb. 25, 2026), https://perma.cc/G2PC-PP6V	9
U.S. Dep’t of Just., Justice Manual, § 9-85.100	13
U.S. Dep’t of Just., Justice Manual, § 9-85.210	13
